

Before: Judge Thomas Laker

Registry: Geneva

Registrar: Anne Coutin, Officer-in-Charge

ASSWAD

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for Applicant: François Loriot

Counsel for Respondent: Andreas Ruckriegel, UNFPA 1. By an application dated 30 July 2010, the Applicant contested the decision to dismiss her.

2. On 21 April 2011, after the parties expressed their intention to undertake mediation efforts, the Tribunal issued Order No. 57 (GVA/2011) whereby proceedings were suspended during the mediation process. At the request of the parties, the Tribunal subsequently ordered that the proceedings be further suspended.

3. By an email of 30 September 2011, Counsel for the Applicant informed the Tribunal that an agreement had been reached through the Office of the Ombudsman and Mediation Services and that the Applicant wished to withdraw her application.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. Since the application has been withdrawn, there is no longer any matter for adjudication before the Tribunal and Case No. UNDT/GVA/2010/100 is therefore closed.

(Signed)

Judge Thomas Laker

Dated this 30th day of September 2011

Entered in the Register on this 30th day of September 2011

(Signed)

Anne Coutin, Officer-in-Charge, Geneva Registry